Site Code: C224221

NEW | Departmentof BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
YORK | Environmental APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD

Conservation CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on completing this application.

Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a major
amendment. If the amendment seeks to add or subtract more than an insignificant acreage of property to the
BCA, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification(s) requested:

Amendment to modify the existing BCA (check one or more boxes below):

Add applicant(s)

Substitute applicant(s)

Remove applicant(s)

Change in name of applicant(s)

Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site:

a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? Yes O No O

b. Change in ownership Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)

c. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior
to a transfer of ownership. If this has not yet been submitted, include the form with this
application. Is this form attached? Yes O No O Submitted on:

/ Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Amendment to expand or reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond Counties ONLY: amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit.

Other (explain in detail below)

2. REQUIRED: Please provide a brief narrative describing the specific requests included in this amendment:

On February 2, 2024, the 7 Lots which made up the BCP Site were reapportioned. The Site original consisted of Block
438, Lots 1, 2, 3 and Block 445, Lots 8 and 50. A BCA Amendment dated March 23, 2018 added Block 445, Lots 11 and
20 to the BCP Site. The total acreage of the BCP Site was recorded as being 2.118. Please See Exhibit A: Former BCP
Site. The BCP Site still has the same boundary, however, it is now made up of only 3 lots known as follows; 325 Bond
Street, Tax ID 3-438-1, 0.72 acres; 395 Carroll Street, Tax ID 3-445-11, 0.99 acres; and President Plaza, Tax ID 3-445-50,
0.41 acres. Please See Exhibit B: Full Site Current Tax Map, Lot 1 Current Tax Map and Lot 11 and 50 Current Tax Map.
The Site is the same size, however, to be more accurate, the acreage of the BCP Site is 2.12. Please See Exhibit C:
Survey. This reapportionment will not effect the remedial efforts at the BCP Site.

May 2023




Site Code: C224221

SECTION I: CURRENT AGREEMENT INFORMATION
This section must be completed in full. Attach additional pages as necessary.

BCP SITE NAME: President Street Properties BCP SITE CODE: C224221
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S); President Union LLC, President Carroll LLC, Cleanup President LLC, 426 President Street LLC, Tinneny 323-325 LLC and

383 Carroll Stree{ LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224221-06-15 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 10/08/2015

SECTION IIl: NEW REQUESTOR INFORMATION
Complete this section only if adding new requestor(s) or the name of an existing requestor has changed.

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR’S CONSULTANT: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR'’S ATTORNEY: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

1. Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State?

2. If the requestor is a corporation, LLC, LLP, or other entity requiring authorization from the
NYS Department of State (NYSDOS) to conduct business in NYS, the requestor’s name
must appear exactly as given above in the NYSDOS Corporation & Business Entity
Database. A print-out of entity information from the NYSDOS database must be
submitted with this application. Is this print-out attached?

3. Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this application and amendment has
the authority to bind the requestor. This would be documentation showing the authority to
bind the requestor in the form of corporate organizational papers, a Corporate Resolution
or an Operating Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached?

4. If the requestor is an LLC, the names of the members/owners must be provided. Is | N/A
this information attached?

O] O O O
O] O O O=

5. Describe the new requestor’s relationship to all existing applicants:

May 2023



Site Code: C224221

SECTION Illl: CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION
Complete this section only if a transfer of ownership has taken place. Attach additional pages if necessary.

Owner listed below is:

Existing Applicant

New Applicant

Non-Applicant

OWNER’S NAME: CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

OPERATOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION
Complete this section only if adding new requestor(s). Attach additional pages if necessary.

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide additional information as an attachment.
Please refer to ECL § 27-1407 for details.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site?

2. lIs the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or
remediation relating to contamination at the site?

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for the site?
Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with
the Spill Fund Administrator.

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in
violation of (i) any provision of the subject law; (ii) any order or determination; (iii) any
regulation implementing ECL Article 27 Title 14; or (iv) any similar statute or regulation of
the state or federal government? If so, provide additional information as an attachment.

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information
relative to the application, such as site name, address, DEC site number, reason for denial,
and any other relevant information.

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or
intentionally tortious act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting or
contaminants?

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense (i) involving the handling, storing,
treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants; or (ii) that involves a violent felony,
fraud, bribery, perjury, theft, or offense against public administration (as that term is used in
Article 195 of the Penal Law) under federal law or the laws of any state?

Department?

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter
within the jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or
made a false statement in connection with any document or application submitted to the

O] O] Ol O] O]O OO
O] O] O] O] O]O |0O0E

May 2023

w



Site Code: €224221

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION (continued)

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that
committed an act or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial

of a BCP application?

10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC’s oversight
terminated by DEC or by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or

order?

O
O

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration?

O O] O

O

12. THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL § 27-1405(1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of
the site at the time of the disposal of contamination
or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including
a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of a hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
they have exercised appropriate care with respect to
the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: (i) stop any continuing discharge;
(ii) prevent any threatened future release; (iii) prevent
or limit human, environmental or natural resource
exposure to any previously released hazardous
waste.

If a requestor’s liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the
site, they must submit a statement describing why

specific as to the appropriate care taken.

13. If the requestor is a volunteer, is a statement describing why the requestor should be

considered a volunteer attached?

they should be considered a volunteer — be
OO

®

14. Requestor’s relationship to the property (check all that apply):

Prior Owner Current Owner

Potential/Future Purchaser

Other:

15. If the requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to
complete the remediation must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will
have access to the property before being added to the BCA and throughout the BCP
project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. Is this proof attached?

NA|Y | N

O

May 2023




Site Code:; C224221

SECTION V: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND REQUESTED CHANGES
Complete this section only if property is being added to or removed from the site, a lot merger or other
change to site SBL(s) has occurred, or if modifying the site address for any reason.

1. Property information on current agreement (as modified by any previous amendments, if applicable):

ADDRESS: 319 Bond St, 323 Bond St, 325 Bond St, 327 Bond St, 383 Carroll St, 426 President St and Former President St

CITY/TOWN Brooklyn, New York

ZIP CODE: 11231

CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION

TOTAL ACREAGE OF CU

RRENT SITE: 2.118

PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
327 Bond St; Former President St 3 445 8:50 0.103;0.41

426 President St; 383 Carroll St 3 445 20;11 0.204;0.679

319 Bond St; 323 Bond St; 325 Bond St 3 438 3:2:1 0.654;0.034;0.034

2. Requested change (check appropriate boxes below):

expansion — see instructions)

a. Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the

PARCELS ADDED:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE ADDED:
b. Reduction of property
PARCELS REMOVED:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE REMOVED:
/ c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdivision, address change)
NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
325 Bond Street 3 438 1 0.72
President Plaza 3 445 50 0.41
395 Carroll Street 3 445 11 0.99
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE: 2.12
4. For all changes requested in this section, documentation must be provided. Required Y | N

attachments are listed in the application instructions. Is the required documentation

attached?

®0

May 2023




Site Code: C224221

APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT SUPPLEMENT

QUESTIONS FOR SITE SEEKING TANGIBLE PROPERTY CREDITS IN NEW YORK CITY ONLY

Complete this section only if the site is located within the five counties comprising New York City and the

requestor is seeking a determination of eligibility for tangible property credits. Provide supporting
documentation as required. Refer to the application instructions for additional information.

1. Is the site located in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond County?

2. Is the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property
credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit?

3. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law
21(6)? Please see DEC’s website for more information.

4. Is the property upside down as defined below?

From ECL 27-1405(31):

“Upside down” shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the
investigation and remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property
equals or exceeds seventy-five percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date
of submission of the application for participation in the brownfield cleanup program,
developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated.

OO 0O |OF
OO0 0 OF

5. Is the project and affordable housing project as defined below?

From 6 NYCRR 375-3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article
twenty-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law
only, a project that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must
include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to
a federal, state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing
program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or legally binding
restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the
affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ household’s
annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to
a federal, state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing
program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or legally binding
restriction, which sets affordable units aside for homeowners at a defined
maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area
median income for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if
located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined by the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development, or its successor, for a
family of four, as adjusted for family size.

May 2023




Site Code: C224221

APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT FOR NYC SITES (continued) Y

6. Is the project a planned renewable energy facility site as defined below? @

From ECL 27-1405(33) as of April 9, 2022:

“Renewable energy facility site" shall mean real property (a) this is used for a renewable
energy system, as defined in section sixty-six-p of the public service law; or (b) any co-
located system storing energy generated from such a renewable energy system prior to
delivering it to the bulk transmission, sub-transmission, or distribution system.

From Public Service Law Article 4 Section 66-p as of April 23, 2021:

(b) "renewable energy systems" means systems that generate electricity or thermal
energy through use of the following technologies: solar thermal, photovoltaics, on land
and offshore wind, hydroelectric, geothermal electric, geothermal ground source heat,
tidal energy, wave energy, ocean thermal, and fuel cells which do not utilize a fossil fuel
resource in the process of generating electricity.

7. s the site located within a disadvantaged community, within a designated Brownfield O
Opportunity Area, and meets the conformance determinations pursuant to subdivision ten
of section nine-hundred-seventy-r of the general municipal law?

From ECL 75-0111 as of April 9, 2022:

(5) "Disadvantaged communities" means communities that bear the burdens of negative
public health effects, environmental pollution, impacts of climate change, and possess
certain socioeconomic criteria, or comprise high-concentrations of low- and moderate-
income households, as identified pursuant to section 75-0111 of this article.

May 2023



Site Code: C224221

PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

EXISTING AGREEMENT INFORMATION

BCP SITE NAME: President Street Properties BCP SITE CODE: C224221

NAME OF CURRENT APPLIC ANT(S ); President Union LLC, President Carroll LLC, Cleanup President LLC, 426 President Street LLC, Tinneny 323-326 LLC and

3 Carroll Street LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224221-06-15 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 10/08/2015

Declaration of Amendment:

By the requestor(s) and/or applicant(s) signature(s) below, and subsequent signature by the
Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby
approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable
guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the
Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any
rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any
party from obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: NEW REQUESTOR

Complete the appropriate section (individual or entity) below only if this Amendment adds a new requestor.
Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that the information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best
of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title) of (entity); that | am
authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

May 2023



Site Code: C224221

EXISTING APPLICA

iy 0 Al el | 3 R e ey i
)DIiC: nt must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual ol

| pages as needed.

(Individualt)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:
Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am Authorized Signatory titje) of 383 Carroll Street LLC  (entity) which is a party to the

Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Daniel Tinneny's signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

upon signature trythe Department. —
pate: _|] 13134 Signaturezw

Print Name: Daniel Tinneny L

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

O  PARTICIPANT X[  VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a

at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the contamination.

result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: _10/08/2015

Signature by the Department:

DATED: 7//8/2025

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

9&»«1’(‘“ Brsevrn

Jané( E. Brown, Assistant Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

May 2023




Site Code: cz20221____

ON AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S)

" 7 - e s XTale ho
t mus! nd sign

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:
Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am Authorized Signatory (title) of 426 President Street LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Daniel Tinneny's signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

upon signature by the Department. .
Date: 1!]&1) a4 Signature: x

Print Name: Daniel Tinneny

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

O PARTICIPANT X  VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a

at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the contamination.

result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 10/08/2015

Signature by the Department:

DATED: 7//8/2025

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

QMcﬂ Brocwrn

Janet E. Brown, Assistant Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

May 2023



Site Code: C224221

applicant mus
oS as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:
Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am Authorized Signatory (titj) of Tinneny 323-325LLC  (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Daniel Tinneny's signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

upon signature by the Department.
Date: U/& lla# Signature: M Zf,u/mufﬂ,

Print Name: Daniel Tinneny

4

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

] PARTICIPANT E VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a

at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is | requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the contamination.

result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement; 10/08/2015

Signature by the Department:

DATED: _7//8/2025

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

Qanet- T Brocwn

Jané’ E. Brown, Assistant Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

May 2023




Site Code: C224221

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am @ member (title) of Cleanup President LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or fpplicatiory! Simon Dushinsky's signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendrdent to the/BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department. /{ /

Date; 07/08/2024 Signature:

Print Name: Simon Dushinsky

[

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

O PARTICIPANT X VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a

at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the contamination.

result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement; 10/08/2015

Signature by the Department;

DATED: _7//8/2025

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:
94»141’ C Brown

Janetéé. Brown, Assistant Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

May 2023



Site Code: c224221

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S)

An authorized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or
entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am @ member (titte) of President Carroll LLC  (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Appjication. Simon Dushinsky's signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the am ndmen o the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department. /// 7

Date: __ S /a9/%Y Signature:

Print Name: Simon Dushinsky

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

OJ PARTICIPANT X VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a

at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is | requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the contamination.

result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement; 10/08/2015

Signature by the Department:

DATED: 7//8/2025

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:
Qmw,t(‘“ Brocwn

Janet’E. Brown, Assistant Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

May 2023



Site Code: 224221

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S)

An authonized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or
entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date:
Print Name:

Signature:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am @ Member (title) of President Union LLC  (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Simon Dushinsky's signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amghdment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department. /éd/bfﬂ

V

Date: ')/A‘!A", Signature:

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

J PARTICIPANT VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 10/08/2015

Signature by the Department;

DATED: 7//8/202.5

May 2023

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

W{‘ Brocvn

Janet’E. Brown, Assistant Director
Division of Environmental Remediation




EXHIBIT A



LEGEND:
AMENDED BCP SITE BOUNDARY
EXISTING BCP SITE BOUNDARY
201 - 1287 = = Borough Boundary C50 Condo Flag/Condo Nunber
Tax Block Boundary A50 Air Right Flag/Lot Number
5‘“ canga Tax Block Number $50 Subterranean Right Flag/Lot Number
Tax Lot Boundary R REUC Flag
50 TaxlotNumber — =-=---- Under Water Tax Lot Boundary
-58- Condo FKA Tax Lot Number — —-—-— Other Boundary
505 Tax Lot Dimension Possession Hook

+-55 Approximate Tax Lot Dimension Mise Miscelaneous Text
Condo Units Range Label ©  Small Tax Lot Dimension

Building Footprint Surface Water

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASE MAP TAKEN FROM http://maps.nyc.gov/taxmap/map.htm

2. BCP =BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM

I?igure No.

LANGAN | 456 pRESIDENT ST.

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor Date

T: 212.479.5400 Nelrzl2Y1'32I".(4;7'\‘9\.(5:12201www.|angan.com & 383 CARROLL ST. TAX B LOCK AN D Scclc: /04/2018 4

E
Langan Engineering, En_vironrnentol, Surveying and 1||=80'
Lond Architecture, D.P.C. S.A.
80 0 20 40 80 | ongen EreriEn T BPE SN BLOCK No. 445 LOT Nos. 11 & 20 LOT MAP Drown By [Checked By
Landscape Architecture, D.P.C.
Longon Engineering ond Environmental Services, Inc. BROOKLYN WK RM
Langan CT, Inc. Submission Date
Ls Int tional LLC
SCALE IN FEET Collectively known s Longan KINGS NEW YORK = Sheet 4 of 5

Filename: \\langan.com\data\NYC\data0\170364001\Cadd Data - 170364001\SheetFiles\Environmental\BCP Application\Figure 4 - Tax Map_rev_4.17.17.dwg Date: 1/4/2018 Time: 10:45 User: tmorgan Style Table: Langan.stb Layout: Figure 4 - Tax Map

© 2015 Langan



EXHIBIT B



P Y
Propertv Information Portal




80

75
75

BOND ST

20
20

300

~
100

225

120

225

m—
100

Remained of Site Part of Block 445

) W |:| TAX_LOT_POLYGON 50 Tax Lot Number TAX_LOT_FACE

p O 50) Tax Block Number Regular

G D TAX_BLOCK_POLYGON 55 Condo FKA Tax Lot Number ~ _____ Underwater

) O —— cs50 Condo Flag/Number

N BOUNDARY A9000 Air Lot Flag/Number 50 Tax Lg?lg‘i%vé?lsion

D 1, POSSESSION_HOOK S8000 g;BCLOFtIaFg'Jag/ Number +1-50 Approximate Tax Lot Dimension

The official tax maps for the City of New York are maintained by the Department of Finance Tax Map Office. Tax maps show the lot lines, the block and lot numbers, the street names,
lot dimensions, and easements. The maps and information presented are for information purposes only. The City of New York Department of Finance is not responsible for errors,
omissions, or geographic accuracy on these digital maps. The Geographic Information System (GIS) information presented should not be used for boundary lines or location and
should not be used as a substitute for engineer drawings or surveys. Any use of this map for conveyances of property or any other legal proceeding is at the sole risk of the parties.

Staten
Island

NYC Digital Tax Map
| R h of Brookl
© Borough of Brooklyn
. 437 438 N Block: 438
Brooklyn S 20 0 20 20
Effective Date: 02/02/2024 E Feet
445 End Date: Current

Department of Finance

LiRo GIS, Inc.
A LiRo Group Company



RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line


437

PRESIDENT ST

BOND ST

Remained of Site Part of Block 438

300

S 50
300
300
3

75

20
~

75
75

20
20

54

129

11

___-_._-_.200._-_-_-_._._j.‘_-_._-_._._-_-_-_._.6_0

Unclassified-

|

I
|
|
L]
|
|
J
=) olo »
N ANJN =
LN
L
Qo
o
A}
129 171 \
| | \
<
@)
5
X
X« [ |TAX_LOT_POLYGON 50 Tax Lot Number TAX_LOT_FACE 437 438 NYC Digital Tax Map
= 50) Tax Block Number Regular A
G D TAX_BLOCK_POLYGON 50 Condo FKA Tax Lot Number ~ _____ Underwater < Borough of BrOOklyn "
= ¢50 Condo Flag/Number Department of Finance
—-—- BOUNDARY : Unknown 439
A9000 Air Lot Flag/Number . . Block: 445
N $8000 Sub Lot Flag/Number S0 Tax Lot Dimension . : 445 A
> ) POSSESSION_HOOK +/-50 Approximate Tax Lot Dimension 444 <
R REUC Flag Brooklyn 25 0 25 50
The official tax maps for the City of New York are maintained by the Department of Finance Tax Map Office. Tax maps show the lot lines, the block and lot numbers, the street names, Isstgtsg Effective Date: 02/02/2024 E Feet
lot dimensions, and easements. The maps and information presented are for information purposes only. The City of New York Department of Finance is not responsible for errors, — LiRo GIS, Inc.
omissions, or geographic accuracy on these digital maps. The Geographic Information System (GIS) information presented should not be used for boundary lines or location and End Date: Current A LiRo Group Company
should not be used as a substitute for engineer drawings or surveys. Any use of this map for conveyances of property or any other legal proceeding is at the sole risk of the parties. 457 [ 457 \ m



RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line

RStevens
Line


EXHIBIT C



LeGeEND

Rl T

T TP BWEE @i O o ©EF: ORI [EIH™ [ owbmon ot o | e son e i | odBiBin Ldinr| | e e oo o 2 e | v i e o S o o8 evemnl e P o |

RS
Elid i3
GOWANUS (100" Wioe ) CANAL q
360 i
g |1
UNITED STATES PIERHEAD AND BULKHEAD LINE % e
gl ¢
s vaE vae wae RS
Py ’ - N . g R
ﬂ """ 100! B B v ) E] Ta ] 7 B ) B Yy "5 3
£ o & g 1000 % § H 60'% E H H 5 §o2000 3 H
j = a a d 4 @ g 3 a a d El o B
| AR
&5
NG
BLOCK 445 aE
.2
wer= 45187 50, 7
~ O hire
“E unoer
& BLOCK 438 CONSTRUETON
= Boof e
e N H
= i i ls
= El H 18
@ £ P Rl
§§ M s L 3lIE
2 - Ay 12
) ﬁ o qgr § s g
! - 1.8 12 §§ E‘i
i H i 5|2 & ¥
o R S LI |
B )
e =t
CONSTRUGTON | = R
w7 (T LocuTed) =k
T wnoer unoer C |8
R condhiseon CoNSTRUGTON " ol =
2 our wor i HI 7 ™
H i 4 b3
- g
s E i
g . NG (T
z ° £y T120 : 1
- > o ' i o
2 =4 & =1 i 5 2l
S o 2 g | z 2|7 o
& 4} i = & a
£ | eaRALE W L g 17 -
& 5 | B H LI
g o v i o
3 N B
VINCENT M TEUTORICO T& s z pareeL i/ | ; H
Registration No. 050307 ) BOND STREET | { oE
o i é ] gg
g i B A dJff [
SURVEY FREFARED FOR i & I 5 oafe|se
RV ARE T T ER =) | = K 2 T | ™
AAAGroue ! g e
INFO@AAAGROUPONLINECDM 20"} EJ"ZQ' & & I 2
TEL. (710) 367-9800 , FAX 384-505¢ | 3 = o1 ERA
| H o tor
| PARALLEL WM 3 o,
| /7 BOND STREET 2 CoNSTRUGTON
25 i oy N
=5
=g
aus S,
1 Flogy P, Sttt Y 10504 i X

T o=y

T gy T 140

LT ot | oo
it

s

ARCHITECTURAL _SURVEY

TR SOEK

-F%%‘T‘r e oy
e i B

20 WATER AN

SPE T EEGURA Y SISSE 2 SIS,

20 ware

1) ALL ELEATIONS RETER TG NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL

kil O aon TRavoes. a-ney wenay w-nzr a-nar -0 ey - A |
B R T AT Do BROORTY & B
B R T SR R S oF TR | 72 CONGNED SOV LNE { 230 BEVERN NAWKLES ) T T e s e (120 e v

? S G T I ez

o\

PRESIDENT ™™

o BT v e g L o oo g 2
SN O T SR e Peme ' @0 (25) i (25 i (25 (25) i @59

Tos)
WE ) STREET

(
( 26 WIDE ASPHALT ROADWAY )

o
i

WiDE ) STREET

[ovronzes seremmmores o soorore 7o s ¢
( 26"+ WIDE ASPHALT ROADWAY )

SURVEYED
S ot e o o saries [FEBRUARY 09, 2024
© [oroaTED +

o o conmoines 10 2 4 1 T corr, [UPDATED

.
2

- CouBNED SEVER UNE

& CONBNE SR e



Leah
seal and signature


EXHIBIT D



Written Consent

The undersigned, three New York Limited Liability Companies located at 505 Flushing

Avenue, Unit 1D, Brooklyn, New York 11211, do hereby certify as follows:

1.

2024.

President Union LLC, President Carroll LLC and Cleanup President LLC, are Volunteers
of the Brownfield Cleanup Program (“BCP”) Site President Street Properties BCP Site No.
C224122, which is located at 325 Bond Street, 395 Carroll Street and President Plaza,
Brooklyn, New York 11231 as defined in the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (“BCA”)
Index # C224122-06-15 and its Amendments (“BCP Site”).

The following person, Simon Dushinsky, a member of President Union LLC, has been
authorized to execute any documents required by the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation on behalf of President Union LLC, including but not limited
to the BCP Application, the BCA, Applications to Amend the BCA, Change of Use
Notifications, a Certificate of Completion, and if required, an Environmental Easement.

In addition, Simon Dushinsky, as a member of President Carroll LLC, has been authorized
to execute any documents required by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation on behalf of President Carroll LLC, including but not limited to the BCP
Application, the BCA, Applications to Amend the BCA, Change of Use Notifications, a
Certificate of Completion, and if required, an Environmental Easement.

In addition, Simon Dushinsky, as a member of Cleanup President LLC, has been authorized
to execute any documents required by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation on behalf of Cleanup President LLC, including but not limited to the BCP
Application, the BCA, Applications to Amend the BCA, Change of Use Notifications, a
Certificate of Completion, and if required, an Environmental Easement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the underside has executed this Consent on the 24th day of June,

President Union LLC
President Carroll LLC
Cleanup Presidgfit LLC

V%

By: Sizén Dushiﬁsky

Title: Managing Member




	BCA Amendment Application
	Exhibit Page A
	Page 1

	Ex. A - Former BCP Site
	Exhibit Page B
	Page 1

	Ex. B - Full Site Current Tax Map
	Slide Number 1

	Ex. B - Lot 1 Current Tax Map
	Ex. B - Lot 11 and 50 Current Tax Map
	Exhibit Page C
	Page 1

	Ex. C - Survey
	Exhibit Page D
	Page 1

	Ex. D - Written Consent_President Union, President Carroll and Cleanup President



